ing to a municipal court acting as a court of conciliation, shall apply to the village of Roseau and its municipal court, in like manner as such chapter applies to any city.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 572-H. F. No. 1776

[Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing allowable service in certain cases of employees of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [353.80] Public employees retirement; certain school district employees, benefits. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, to the contrary, an employee of a school district who was such an employee in September, 1930, and who according to the records became a member of the public employees retirement association on September 3, 1957, shall be deemed to have been a member of such association prior to June 30, 1957, for the purpose of determining the benefits to which such employee shall be entitled when he is eligible therefor; providing, however, that such employee purchases in the manner provided by law not less than two months of allowable service and pays the amount thereof together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum compounded annually into the public employees retirement fund.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 573-H. F. No. 1804

[Not Coded]

An act fixing and regulating the collection and disposition of fees of the clerk of district court in Blue Earth county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; clerk of court; fees. The

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

816

fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court of Blue Earth county shall be as follows:

(1) In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the plaintiff, petitioner, or other moving party shall pay, when the first paper on his part is filed, or when he first appears in said action, a fee of \$5, in addition to the law library fee required by law.

The defendant of other adverse or intervening party, or any one or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening parties appearing separately from the others, shall pay, when the first paper on his or their part is filed, or when his or their first appearance is entered in said action, a fee of \$5, in addition to the law library fee required by law.

The fees above stated shall be the full trial fee chargeable to said parties irrespective of whether trial be to the court alone, to the court and jury, or disposed of without trial, and shall include the entry of judgment in the action, but does not include copies or certified copies of any papers so filed.

(2) Copy of any instrument from a civil or criminal proceeding, \$2.50 and said sum shall include a certificate of the clerk.

(3) Issuing a civil subpoena, 50 cents for each name.

(4) Issuing an execution and filing the return thereof; issuing a writ of attachment, injunction, habeas corpus, mandamus, quo warranto, certiorari, or other writs not specifically mentioned, \$2.

(5) Issuing a transcript of judgment, or for filing and docketing a transcript of judgment from another court, \$3.

(6) Filing and entering a satisfaction of judgment, partial satisfaction or assignment of judgment, \$1.

(7) Certificates as to existence or non-existence of judgments docketed, 50 cents for each name certified to and 50 cents for each judgment certified to.

(8) Filing and indexing trade name; or recording notary commission; or recording basic science certificate; or recording certificate of physicians, dentists, osteopaths, chiropractors, veterinarians or optometrists, \$1.

(9) Filing and entering notice of appeal and bond and making return on appeal to supreme court, \$5.

(10) All other services required by law for which no fee is provided such fee as compares favorably with those herein pro-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

571]

[Chap.

vided, or such as may be fixed by rule or order of the court of Blue Earth county.

Sec. 2. All fees of said clerk, except in criminal proceedings, shall be paid in advance at or prior to the time of the performance of any service requiring payment of such fees, and said clerk shall not proceed in any matter requiring the payment of fees until the full amount of the same is paid.

Sec. 3. All fees collected by the clerk of district court of Blue Earth county shall be paid into the county treasury of Blue Earth county on or before the 10th day of the following month in which they are collected and no such fees shall be retained by the clerk as additional compensation.

Sec. 4. The provisions hereof shall not affect any action, or proceedings that have been or are pending in the district court of Blue Earth county on the effective date hereof.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 574-H. F. No. 1928

An act relating to towns; providing certain towns shall have certain village powers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 368.01, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 368.01, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 257, Section 1, is amended to read:

368.01 Towns; village powers. Any town in this state having therein platted portions in which there reside 1,200 or more people or any towns having platted area within 20 miles of the city hall of a city of the first class having over 200,000 population shall have and possess the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages in this state under the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in section 412.221, subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in sections 412.111, 412.191, subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.301, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 465.01 and 471.62. The town board thereof

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.